

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI**  
**C.M.P. No. 817 of 2025**

|                            |        |      |                  |
|----------------------------|--------|------|------------------|
| Ashish Taneja              | .....  | .... | Petitioner       |
|                            | Versus |      |                  |
| Most. Nemat Khatoon & Ors. | ...    | .... | Opposite Parties |

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GAUTAM KUMAR CHOUDHARY**

|                          |   |                                                                                                  |
|--------------------------|---|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| For the Petitioner       | : | Mr. Rahul Kr. Gupta, Advocate<br>Mr. Surya Prakash, Advocate<br>Mr. Rakesh Kumar Singh, Advocate |
| For the Opposite Parties | : |                                                                                                  |

-----  
**Order No. 03 / Dated : 15.09.2025.**

Notices were earlier issued on the opposite party nos. 1 to 5 who are the decree holders in the present case.

The notices were refused to be accepted by decree holder no. 2 (Opposite Party No.2) on behalf of Opposite Party Nos. 1 to.

Consequently, notice is declared to be validly served and if the opposite parties do not appear by next date, the instant civil miscellaneous petition will be heard *ex-parte* against the decree holders.

List this case on 22.09.2025.

In the meantime, further proceedings of Execution Case No. 05 of 2022 shall remain stayed.

**(Gautam Kumar Choudhary, J.)**

15.09.2025  
Pawan/ -